which does not include any special Out-of-City Rates that are agreed to by the City 
for another development due to some special benefit given by that development 
to the City.  Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, the Developers and 
Districts agree they will not protest the Out-of-City Rates if such rates do not 
exceed one-hundred and twenty-five (125%) percent of the City’s in-city utility 
rates. 

5. City Consent to Districts.  If any Developer elects not to opt out of the City’s ETJ 
and is required by State law to obtain the City’s consent to create a municipal 
utility district (“MUD”) within which such Developer’s Tract is to be located, in